Notice is hereby given that
The Summit County Board of Adjustment
will meet in regular session
on Thursday, February 24, 2022
The Summit County Board of Adjustment will meet, electronically, via Zoom.
If you prefer, County Staff will be available, in person, at the anchor location which is
the Ledges Event Center, (202 East Park Road, Coalville, Utah 84017) to assist you in viewing the
meeting and providing comments.
To participate in the Board of Adjustment meeting: Join Zoom webinar:
https://summitcountyut.zoom.us/j/94789156082
OR
To listen by phone only: Dial 1-669-900-9128 or 1-253-215-8782, Webinar ID: 947 8915 6082

AGENDA
Agenda items may or may not be discussed in the order listed.
6:00 p.m. Regular Session
1. Public input for items not on the agenda or pending applications.
2. Public hearing and possible action regarding a front setback variance from the existing road for a building
greater than 32 feet in height; located at 1045 South Hoytsville Road; Parcel NS-537-A; Rees Metal
Works/Bill Wilde, Applicant. – Ray Milliner, Principal Planner. See below for the staff report

3. Approval of minutes; May 27, 2021, August 26, 2021

Board Items
Staff Items
Adjourn
To view staff reports available after Friday, February 18, 2022 please visit: http://www.summitcounty.org

Individuals needing special accommodations pursuant to the Americans with Disabilities Act regarding this
meeting may contact Vicki Geary, Summit County Community Development Department, at (435) 336-3123.
Posted:
February 18, 2022
Published: February 18, 2022 – Summit County News

STAFF REPORT
To:
From:
Date of Meeting:
Type of Item:
Process:

Board of Adjustment
Ray Milliner, County Planner
February 24, 2022
Variance - Public Hearing, Possible Action
Variance

RECOMMENDATION: Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed
variance to reduce the required front setback, conduct a public hearing and approve it per the
findings of fact, conclusions of law and conditions of approval in this staff report.

Project Description
Project Name:
Applicant(s):
Property Owner(s):
Location:
Zone District:
Parcel Number and Size:
Type of Process:
Final Land Use Authority:

REESCO Variance
REESCO INC. (Don Sargent representative)
Blaine Reese
1045 East Hoytsville Road
Light Institutional (LI)
Parcel # NS-527-A, 2.01 Acres
Variance
Board of Adjustment

Proposal
The applicant requests that the Board of Adjustment grant a variance from Eastern Summit
County Development Code Section 11-3-11, that establishes a 100-foot front yard setback from
the front property line for buildings greater than 32 feet in height (the LI zone allows for
structures up to 50 feet in height provided the building meets all fire code criteria). The
variance would reduce the front yard setback to 57 feet to accommodate a new shop for an
existing business. The Board of Adjustment has final decision authority for a variance.
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Vicinity Map

Background
The applicant is the owner of a legal grandfathered parcel located at 1045 East Hoytsville Road;
they would like to replace an existing shop building with a new shop. The building will be used
to manufacture and store new rock crushing equipment. Currently much of the processing of
this equipment is done in the storage yard in the rear of the property.
•
•
•
•
•

The applicant is the owner of an existing metal works use on site.
The lot is approximately .2.01 acres in size.
Access to the lot is from East Hoytsville Road.
There are several buildings on site. This proposal would remove an existing shop
building and replace it with a new one.
There is an existing gas line/easement to the east and south (behind and to the side)
the proposed building site.

REESCO Variance

•

•
•
•
•
•

Chapter 11-3-11 of the Eastern Summit County Code states, “For structures taller
than thirty two feet (32') and/or parcels larger than five (5) acres, the setbacks shall
be at least one hundred feet (100') from any public road right-of- way or, in the
absence of a designated right-of-way, at least one hundred twenty feet (120') from
the centerline of the public roadway, and the minimum side and rear setbacks shall
be fifty feet (50').The lot is generally flat in the front half, with a steep downward
slope in the rear.”
The applicant is proposing that the building be approximately 45 feet in height.
The applicant is proposing that the building be setback 57 feet from the front
property line.
Buildings up to 32 feet in height must be setback at least 50 feet from the front
property line.
The building would be setback 90 feet from the edge of East Hoytsville Road.
The existing shop that will be removed is setback 12 feet from the front property
line.

The applicant states that with the removal of the old building and construction of the new
building the setback will increase from 12 to 57 feet from the front property line and from 45
feet to 90 feet from the edge of East Hoytsville Road.
Analysis and Findings
The standards required for granting a variance are set forth in Utah Code 10-9-707 and the
Eastern Summit County Development Code Section 11-2-4, which standards are provided
below. If the Board of Adjustment finds that the standards are met, then the variance for
construction on a slope greater than 30% must be granted.
Standard 1: Literal enforcement of the Zoning Ordinance would cause an unreasonable
hardship for the Applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use
ordinance. COMPLIES
Analysis: It is staff’s finding that the imposition of the requirements in the Zoning
Ordinance creates a hardship that is peculiar to the property and not from a condition
that is general to the neighborhood for the following reasons:
•
•

There is an existing gas line/easement directly behind and to the south of the
proposed building location.
The configuration of the Reese Metal Works property is unique. There are only
13 acres of Light Industrial zoned property in the entire County. There are
limited opportunities for the applicant to build and operate their business.

The hardship peculiar to the property is: The combination of the size of the lot/amount
of Light Industrial zone area and the location of the gas line combine to create a
REESCO Variance

hardship as there are limited areas for the proposed building. The new building will be
located approximately 57 feet from the property line. If it were located behind the gas
line, it would violate the rear yard setback requirement and encroach into the storage
yard. Because of the limited area zoned Light Industrial, there are no options for the
applicant to find an alternate location for the use.
Standard 2: There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally
apply to other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: Staff finds that the special circumstances related to the property are:
•
•

The County zoned this area Light Industrial zone specifically for this use on this
property.
The location of the existing gas line/easement limits the options available to the
applicant to find alternative locations for the building.

Staff finds that these factors deprive the applicant of privileges granted to other
properties in the same area as the opportunities for construction are limited to the
immediate area. These options are further limited by the location of the gas line running
directly through the middle of the parcel. Therefore, staff finds that there would be no
viable location for the building if the variance is denied.
Standard 3: Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other properties in the same district. COMPLIES
Analysis: The applicant would like to replace an existing building with a new one on a
conforming grandfathered parcel. A strict interpretation of the requirements in the
Development Code would mean the applicant could not build his building on the
property in a zone that was created specifically for this use. The location of the gas line
through the middle of the property limits the applicant’s options for locating the
building as he cannot build on the line and cannot move the line to a more
advantageous location.
Staff finds that granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial
property right as the applicant will be able to build the shop in a location that is
consistent with other buildings on site.
Standard 4: The variance will not substantially affect the general plan or be contrary to the
public interest. COMPLIES
Analysis: The Eastern Summit County General plan encourages developers to “Work to
ensure that new development is suitably located to minimize impacts to surrounding
areas.” The applicant is seeking approval of a building that will replace a building that is
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located 12 feet from the front property line. The Proposed building will be 57 feet from
the front property line. Although the new building will not comply with existing
regulations, it will be setback approximately 45 feet farther than what is currently on
the ground. Further, East Hoytsville Road is approximately 90 feet from the proposed
location of the new shop. The proposed shop would be in a spot that has been
designated as appropriate for development in most other properties in the County.
Standard 5: The spirit of the Zoning Ordinance is observed and substantial justice done?
COMPLIES
Analysis: Section 11-1-1 of the Eastern Summit County Development Code states that
one of the purposes of the Code is, “to allow appropriate flexibility with regard to the
location of land uses and other zoning matters, so long as the resulting use of the land is
compatible with its surroundings and generally consistent with the general plan”
The intent of the proposal is to build a shop in a location that would be considered
appropriate on other properties in the County. The purpose statement of the Code
states that it was written to allow flexibility of location. By granting the variance the
Board of Adjustment will allow the applicant to build in an appropriate area of the lot
while meeting the purpose and intent of the Development Code and thereby it will be
compatible with the spirit of the Zoning Ordinance, and substantial justice will be done.

Recommendation
Staff recommends that the Board of Adjustment review the proposed variance to reduce the
required front setback, conduct a public hearing and approve it per the findings of fact,
conclusions of law and conditions of approval in this staff report.
Findings of Fact:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

The applicant is the owner of an existing metal works use 1045 East Hoytsville Road.
The lot is approximately .2.01 acres in size.
Access to the lot is from East Hoytsville Road.
The property is zoned Light Industrial (LI)
There are several buildings on site. This proposal would remove an existing shop
building and replace it with a new one.
6. There is an existing gas line/easement to the east and south (behind and to the side) the
proposed building site.
7. Chapter 11-3-11 of the Eastern Summit County Code states, “For structures taller than
thirty two feet (32') and/or parcels larger than five (5) acres, the setbacks shall be at
least one hundred feet (100') from any public road right-of- way or, in the absence of a
designated right-of-way, at least one hundred twenty feet (120') from the centerline of
REESCO Variance

the public roadway, and the minimum side and rear setbacks shall be fifty feet (50').The
lot is generally flat in the front half, with a steep downward slope in the rear.”
8. The applicant is proposing that the building be approximately 45 feet in height.
9. The applicant is proposing that the building be setback 57 feet from the front property
line.
10. Buildings up to 32 feet in height must be setback at least 50 feet from the front property
line.
11. The building would be setback 90 feet from the edge of East Hoytsville Road.
12. The existing shop that will be removed is setback 12 feet from the front property line.
13. The removal of the old building and construction of the new building the setback will
increase from 12 to 57 feet from the front property line and from 45 feet to 90 feet
from the edge of East Hoytsville Road.
Conclusions of Law:
1. Literal enforcement of the Development Code requirements for this property causes an
unreasonable hardship that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the
zoning ordinance.
2. There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same district.
3. Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of substantial property right
possessed by other property owners in the same district.
4. The proposal is consistent with the General Plan.
5. The spirit of the zoning ordinance is observed by this application.
Conditions of Approval:
1. All necessary permits must be obtained and fees shall be paid prior to the
commencement of any construction activity, including but not limited to the Summit
County Engineering and the Summit County Building Departments.
2. The minimum front yard setback for the property will be 57 feet measured from the
property line.
Attachments
Exhibit A –
Exhibit B -
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Narrative from Applicant
Proposed Site Plan

EXHIBIT A
December 15, 2021

REESCO Height Variance Request - Written Description
REESCO light industrial business in Hoytsville is in the process of designing a new proposed shop
building (see attached drawings). The company has been in business since 1976 and currently has
86 employees. The property is in the Light Industrial Zone as shown on the attached Zoning Map.
The building location on the property is proposed as in-fill immediately north of the new office
building that was constructed last year. The old building in that location will be demolished and
replaced with the new shop.
The new shop is going to be used to fabricate large rock crushing equipment. This fabrication
requires forty ton overhead lifting capacity, with this size of crane the crane structure requires 10
ft. of upper roof space, and they require 30 ft. of hook height. Therefore, the height of the
building is proposed as a gradient from 40’-6” to 45’-6” as shown on the attached building
elevations. A height variance of 13’-6” is needed to fabricate the rock crushing equipment.
As for the location, there are two high pressure gas lines on the south and on the
east of the existing buildings and the new building needs to be attached to the existing shop on
the east to the keep the processing and handling of materials together in the three shops. With
this said we are requesting to build the new building as per the attached drawings, the time frame
is critical, Nucour Construction is quoting eight months to deliver the building.
Without the building we must pull the new fabricated equipment out of the existing building and
set the pieces with an eighty-ton yard crane that is 75 ft. in the air, we believe the new building
will be more user friendly, safer for the employees and better for the neighborhood.
With the removal of the old building and construction of the new building, the front setback will
increase from 12 feet to 57 feet from the property line and from 45.5 feet to 90.5 feet from the
edge of Hoytsville Road.
Exhibits:
A. Zoning Map
B. Property Site Plan
C. Building Elevation Drawings

Land Planning Consulting

Governmental Permit Processing
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Criteria for Approval
1.

Literal enforcement of the ordinance would cause an unreasonable hardship for the
applicant that is not necessary to carry out the general purpose of the land use ordinance.
Based on the historic and current use of the property as a metal fabrication industrial use, literal enforcement of the ordinance limiting
_______________________________________________________________________
building height would cause an unreasonable hardship to the required operation of the business.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

2.

There are special circumstances attached to the property that do not generally apply to
other properties in the same zone.
Special circumstances attached to the property include the location of several existing high pressure gas lines that limit development
_______________________________________________________________________
and placement of buildings on the property.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

3.

Granting the variance is essential to the enjoyment of a substantial property right
possessed by other property in the same zone.
The requested building height variance is essential for the metal fabrication operation of the business in the light industrial zone.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

4.

The variance will not substantially affect the general plan and will not be contrary to the
public interest.
The building height variance will not affect the general plan or be contrary to the public interest as the new proposed building replaces
_______________________________________________________________________
an old existing building which will result in a greater front setback than the existing building.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________

5.

The spirit of the provisions of the land use ordinance is observed and substantial justice
done.
The spirit of the provisions of the land use ordinance is observed as the the building height variance will allow for the continued business
_______________________________________________________________________
operation of an existing allowed use in the light industrial zone.
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
_______________________________________________________________________
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LI Zone
PROJECT
SITE

AG-5 Zone

Zoning Map

1 in = 376 feet

Summit County Parcel Viewer Application
Printed on: 12/15/2021
Imagery courtesy of Google

Summit

®
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This drawing is neither a legally recorded map nor a survey and is not intended
to be used as such. The information displayed is a compilation of records,
information and data obtained from various sources, including Summit County
which is not responsible for its accuracy or timeliness.

EXHIBIT B
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